10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Position

President, Range 0

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator I, Range 1

Other Positions Held California State University

Special Consultant,
Range 0

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

Total Wages

$381,519

$278,894

$270,957

$261,769

$248,362

$236,231

$235,996

$233,170

$226,096

$225,625

$220,862

$219,812

$214,671

$203,569

$203,118

$202,171

$200,354

$196,787



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 3

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator I, Range 1

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Instructional Faculty, Special

Special Consultant,
Range 0, Instructional
Faculty, Special
Programs -For Credit,
Range 5, Instructional
Faculty, Extra Quarter
Assignment, Qsyro,
Range 5, Instructional
Faculty, Summer
Session - Extension,
Range 2

Special Consultant,
Range 0

Special Consultant,
Range 0, Special
Consultant, Range 0

Instructional Faculty,

Programs For Credit - Aca, Range 5 Special Programs -For

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Credit, Range 2

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

$195,332

$193,041

$192,043

$191,296

$190,574

$186,950

$186,644

$185,175

$182,612

$182,488

$181,675

$179,849

$179,537

$179,271



33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Administrator Ill, Range 1
Administrator Ill, Range 1
Administrator Ill, Range 1
Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Instructional Faculty,
Special Programs -For
Credit, Range 5

Special Consultant,
Range 0, Instructional
Faculty, Special
Programs -For Credit,
Range 5, Instructional
Faculty, Special
Programs -For Credit,
Range 5, Instructional
Faculty, Summer
Session - Extension,
Range 2

Instructional Faculty,
Summer Session -
Extension, Range 2,
Special Consultant,
Range 0

Special Consultant,
Range 0

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

$176,817

$175,494

$174,317

$172,883

$170,000

$167,070

$164,215

$160,465

$160,350

$159,940

$159,502

$158,431

$157,761



46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

Instructional Faculty - 12 Month,
Range 4

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 3

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Department Chair - Academic Year,
Range 5

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator IV, Range 1

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 4

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Special Consultant,
Range 0, Special
Consultant, Range 0

Instructional Faculty,
Special Programs -For
Credit, Range 5,
Instructional Faculty,
Summer Session -
Extension, Range 2,
Instructional Faculty,
Extension Non-Credit,
Range 2

Special Consultant,
Range 0, Instructional
Faculty, Extra Quarter
Assignment, Qsyro,
Range 5

Special Consultant,
Range 0, Special
Consultant, Range 0

Instructional Faculty,
Special Programs -For
Credit, Range 5,
Instructional Faculty,
Extra Quarter
Assignment, Qsyro,
Range 5, Special
Consultant, Range 0

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

$157,709

$157,196

$156,779

$156,754

$156,284

$155,569

$155,306

$155,156

$154,187

$153,898



56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

Department Chair - 12 Month,
Range 5

Grant-Related/Specially Funded
Instructional Faculty - 12Mo, Range

0

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Department Chair - 12 Month,
Range 5

Instructional Faculty - Academic

Year, Range 5

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Grant-Related/Specially Funded
Instructional Faculty - 12Mo, Range

0

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Instructional Faculty,
Extra Quarter
Assignment, Qsyro,
Range 5, Special
Consultant, Range 0

Instructional Faculty,

Extension Non-Credit,

Range 2

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

$152,834

$152,531

$152,182

$151,405

$150,529

$150,527

$150,503

$150,197

$150,042

$149,578

$149,565

$146,849

$146,381

$146,295



70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 3

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Department Chair - 12 Month,
Range 5

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 4

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Department Chair - 12 Month,
Range 5

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 3

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Department Chair - Academic Year,

Range 5

Department Chair - 12 Month,
Range 5

Administrator Il - Academic Year,
Range 0

Instructional Faculty,
Extra Quarter
Assignment, Qsyro,
Range 3, Special
Consultant, Range 0

Instructional Faculty,
Summer Session -
Extension, Range 2

Lecturer - Academic
Year, Range 4

Special Consultant,
Range 0

Special Consultant,
Range 0

Special Consultant,
Range 0

Instructional Faculty,

Special Programs -For

Credit, Range 5,
Instructional Faculty,

Special Programs -For

Credit, Range 5

Instructional Faculty,
Extra Quarter
Assignment, Qsyro,
Range 5

Instructional Faculty,

Special Programs -For
Credit, Range 5, Special

Consultant, Range 0

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

$145,945

$144,540

$144,299

$144,297

$142,853

$142,717

$141,603

$140,197

$140,090

$139,797

$139,715

$139,566

$139,058



83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

Department Chair - Academic Year,
Range 5

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 3

Administrator Ill, Range 1
Administrator I, Range 1
Instructional Faculty - Academic

Year, Range 3

Instructional Faculty - Academic
Year, Range 5

Department Chair - Academic Year,
Range 5

Administrator Il, Range 1

Supervising Electrician, Range 1

Administrator Il, Range 1

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Administrator Ill, Range 1

Department Chair - 12 Month,
Range 5

Instructional Faculty,
Summer Session -
Extension, Range 2,
Instructional Faculty,
Extra Quarter
Assignment, Qsyro,
Range 5

Instructional Faculty,

Special Programs -For
Credit, Range 3, Special

Consultant, Range 0

Special Consultant,
Range 0

Instructional Faculty,
Extra Quarter
Assignment, Qsyro,
Range 5

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

$138,903

$138,416

$137,750

$135,902

$135,743

$135,525

$133,727

$133,708

$133,677

$133,116

$133,010

$132,989

$132,906

$132,648



97.

98.

99.

100.

Administrator Ill, Range 1
Administrator Ill, Range 1
Instructional Faculty - Academic Special Consultant,

Year, Range 3 Range 0

Administrator Ill, Range 1

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo
State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

State Polytech University, San
Luis Obispo

$132,465

$132,093

$131,819

$131,719



