	Position	Other Positions Held	California State University	Total Wages
1.	President, Range 0		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$381,519
2.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$278,894
3.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$270,957
4.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$261,769
5.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$248,362
6.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$236,231
7.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$235,996
8.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$233,170
9.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$226,096
10.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$225,625
11.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$220,862
12.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$219,812
13.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$214,671
14.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$203,569
15.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$203,118
16.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$202,171
17.	Administrator IV, Range 1	Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$200,354
18.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$196,787

19.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$195,332
20.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$193,041
21.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5	Special Consultant, Range 0, Instructional Faculty, Special Programs -For Credit, Range 5, Instructional Faculty, Extra Quarter Assignment, Qsyro, Range 5, Instructional Faculty, Summer Session - Extension, Range 2	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$192,043
22.	Administrator III, Range 1	Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$191,296
23.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 3	Special Consultant, Range 0, Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$190,574
24.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$186,950
25.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$186,644
26.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$185,175
27.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$182,612
28.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$182,488
29.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$181,675
30.	Instructional Faculty, Special Programs For Credit - Aca, Range 5	Instructional Faculty, Special Programs -For Credit, Range 2	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$179,849
31.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$179,537
32.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$179,271

33.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5	Instructional Faculty, Special Programs -For Credit, Range 5	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$176,817
34.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5	Special Consultant, Range 0, Instructional Faculty, Special Programs -For Credit, Range 5, Instructional Faculty, Special Programs -For Credit, Range 5, Instructional Faculty, Summer Session - Extension, Range 2	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$175,494
35.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$174,317
36.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$172,883
37.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$170,000
38.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$167,070
39.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$164,215
40.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$160,465
41.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5	Instructional Faculty, Summer Session - Extension, Range 2, Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$160,350
42.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$159,940
43.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5	Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$159,502
44.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$158,431
45.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$157,761

46.	Instructional Faculty - 12 Month, Range 4		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$157,709
47.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$157,196
48.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 3	Special Consultant, Range 0, Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$156,779
49.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5	Instructional Faculty, Special Programs -For Credit, Range 5, Instructional Faculty, Summer Session - Extension, Range 2, Instructional Faculty, Extension Non-Credit, Range 2	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$156,754
50.	Department Chair - Academic Year, Range 5	Special Consultant, Range 0, Instructional Faculty, Extra Quarter Assignment, Qsyro, Range 5	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$156,284
51.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$155,569
52.	Administrator IV, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$155,306
53.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 4		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$155,156
54.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5	Special Consultant, Range 0, Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$154,187
55.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5	Instructional Faculty, Special Programs -For Credit, Range 5, Instructional Faculty, Extra Quarter Assignment, Qsyro, Range 5, Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$153,898

56.	Department Chair - 12 Month, Range 5		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$152,834
57.	Grant-Related/Specially Funded Instructional Faculty - 12Mo, Range 0		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$152,531
58.	Administrator III, Range 1	Instructional Faculty, Extra Quarter Assignment, Qsyro, Range 5, Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$152,182
59.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$151,405
60.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$150,529
61.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$150,527
62.	Department Chair - 12 Month, Range 5		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$150,503
63.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5	Instructional Faculty, Extension Non-Credit, Range 2	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$150,197
64.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$150,042
65.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$149,578
66.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$149,565
67.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$146,849
68.	Grant-Related/Specially Funded Instructional Faculty - 12Mo, Range 0		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$146,381
69.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$146,295

70.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 3	Instructional Faculty, Extra Quarter Assignment, Qsyro, Range 3, Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$145,945
71.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5	Instructional Faculty, Summer Session - Extension, Range 2	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$144,540
72.	Department Chair - 12 Month, Range 5		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$144,299
73.	Administrator III, Range 1	Lecturer - Academic Year, Range 4	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$144,297
74.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 4	Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$142,853
75.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$142,717
76.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5	Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$141,603
77.	Department Chair - 12 Month, Range 5		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$140,197
78.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 3	Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$140,090
79.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5	Instructional Faculty, Special Programs -For Credit, Range 5, Instructional Faculty, Special Programs -For Credit, Range 5	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$139,797
80.	Department Chair - Academic Year, Range 5	Instructional Faculty, Extra Quarter Assignment, Qsyro, Range 5	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$139,715
81.	Department Chair - 12 Month, Range 5		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$139,566
82.	Administrator III - Academic Year, Range 0	Instructional Faculty, Special Programs -For Credit, Range 5, Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$139,058

83.	Department Chair - Academic Year, Range 5	Instructional Faculty, Summer Session - Extension, Range 2, Instructional Faculty, Extra Quarter Assignment, Qsyro, Range 5	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$138,903
84.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$138,416
85.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 3	Instructional Faculty, Special Programs -For Credit, Range 3, Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$137,750
86.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$135,902
87.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$135,743
88.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 3	Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$135,525
89.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 5		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$133,727
90.	Department Chair - Academic Year, Range 5	Instructional Faculty, Extra Quarter Assignment, Qsyro, Range 5	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$133,708
91.	Administrator II, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$133,677
92.	Supervising Electrician, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$133,116
93.	Administrator II, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$133,010
94.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$132,989
95.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$132,906
96.	Department Chair - 12 Month, Range 5		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$132,648

97.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$132,465
98.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$132,093
99.	Instructional Faculty - Academic Year, Range 3	Special Consultant, Range 0	State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$131,819
100.	Administrator III, Range 1		State Polytech University, San Luis Obispo	\$131,719